(vi)	 The principal actuarial assumptions used for estimating the Company’s defined
benefit obligations are set out below

Weighted average actuarial
assumptions

Gratuity
(Funded)

Leave Encashment
(Unfunded)

Year ended
31st March,

2022

Year ended
31st March,

2021

Year ended
31st March,

2022

Year ended
31st March,

2021

Discount Rate  7.25 % per
anum

 7.00 % per
anum

 7.25 % per
annum

 7.00 % per
annum

Expected Rate of increase in
salary

 6.00 % per
anum

 6.00 % per
anum

 6.00 % per
annum

 6.00 % per
annum

Mortality rate  IALM
2012-14

 IALM
2012-14

 IALM
2012-14

 IALM
2012-14

Withdrwal Rate- 18 to 30 Years  5.00 % p.a.  5.00 % p.a.  5.00 % p.a.  5.00 % p.a.

- 30 to 44 Years  3.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.

- 44 to 70 Years  2.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.

	 The assumption of future salary increase takes into account the inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in employment market.

(vii)	 Sensitivity analysis
	 For the year ended 31st March, 2022	 Amount  (` in Thousand)

Particulars  Change in
assumption

 Effect on
Gratuity

 Effect on leave
encashment

 Discount rate  +1% (508.58) (115.61)

   -1% 553.81 128.19

 Salary Growth rate  +1% 554.90 128.46

   -1% (519.21) (118.00)

 Attrition Rate  +1% 22.94 7.27

   -1% (24.17) (7.86)

37

HB PORTFOLIO LIMITED

(viii)	Estimate of expected benefit payments (In absolute terms i.e. undiscounted)
Amount  (` in Thousand)

Particulars  Gratuity  Leave
encashment

 01st April, 2022 to 31st March, 2023  301.82  64.17

 01st April, 2023 to 31st March, 2024  182.80  1,722.62

 01st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025  182.89  -

 01st April, 2025 to 31st March, 2026  182.81  -

 01st April, 2026 to 31st March, 2027  182.91  -

 01st April, 2027 Onwards  7,394.10  -

31.	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (TO THE EXTENT NOT PROVIDED
FOR)

	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES:
	 Guarantees given on behalf of Subsidiary Company HB Securities Limited ` 13,300/-

Thousand (Previous Year ` 13,300/- Thousand)

32.	 DUE TO MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
	 To the extent information available with the company,it has no dues to the Micro,Small and

medium enterprises as at 31st March, 2022 and 31st March, 2021.

33.	 DISCLOSURE OF LOANS/ADVANCES IN THE NATURE OF LOANS IN TERMS
OF PROVISION OF REGULATION 34 OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATION AND

[…]

Discount Rate  7.25 % per annum  7.00 % per annum  7.25 % per anum  6.80 % per anum  7.25 % per anum  7.00 % per anum

Expected Rate of increase in salary  6.00 % per annum  6.00 % per annum  5.25 % per anum  5.25 % per anum  6.00 % per anum  6.00 % per anum

Mortality rate  IALM 2012-14  IALM 2012-14 "100% of 'IALM
(2012-14)"

"100% of 'IALM
(2012-14)"

 IALM 2012-14  IALM 2012-14

Withdrwal Rate- 18 to 30 Years  5.00 % p.a.  5.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.  5.00 % p.a.  5.00 % p.a.

   - 30 to 44 Years  3.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.  3.00 % p.a.

   - 44 to 70 Years  2.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.  1.00 % p.a.  1.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.  2.00 % p.a.

The assumption of future salary increase takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in employment market.

63

HB PORTFOLIO LIMITED

(vi)	 Sensitivity analysis
	 For the year ended 31st March, 2021	 Amount  (` in Thousand)

Particulars  Change in
assumption

HB Portfolio Limited
(Holding Company)

HB Securities Limited
(Subsidiary Company)

 Effect on
Gratuity

Effect
on leave

encashment

Effect on
Gratuity

Effect
on leave

encashment

Discount rate
 +1% (508.58) (115.61) (47.17) (12.97)

 -1%  553.81  128.19  65.38  15.10

Salary Growth
rate

 +1%  554.90  128.46  55.51  15.14

 -1% (519.21)  118.00 (48.09) (13.23)

Attrition Rate
 +1%  22.94  7.27  5.10  1.31

 -1% (24.17) (7.86) (5.67) (1.45)

Amount  (` in Thousand)

 Particulars  Change in
assumption

Taurus Assests
Management Company Limited

(Subsidiary Company)

 Effect on
Gratuity

 Effect on leave
encashment

Discount rate
 +0.50%  -239.04  -148.11

 -0.50%  221.01  57.88

Salary Growth rate
 +0.50%  226.97  -152.11

 -0.50%  -245.49  59.44

(viii)	Estimate of expected benefit payments (In absolute terms i.e. undiscounted)

Particulars HB Portfolio Limited
(Holding Company)

Taurus Assests
Management Company

Limited (Subsidiary
Company)

HB Securities Limited
(Subsidiary Company)

Gratuity Leave
Encashment

Gratuity Leave
Encashment

Gratuity Leave
Encashment

Short Term  887.12  64.17 2,046.31 2,732.99  -  3.75

Long Term  -  1,722.62 2,954.56 1,188.98  -  116.30

37.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

	 The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor
and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business.